
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 6 March 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden 
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper 

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 or 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 

 



 

Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 January 2014 (copy attached). 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 20) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

• JSA Invitation only Event – 1 April 2014 6:30pm, Civic 
Centre Warminster 

• Wiltshire Pledge (page 7) 

• Dementia Strategy (page 9) 

• Integrated Performance Management Report (pages 11-12) 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (pages 13-16)   

• Library Memory Groups (page 17) 

• Core Strategy (page 19) 

 

6.   Your Local Issues (Pages 21 - 22) 7.15pm 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues including: 
 

• Chitterne’s request to include the B390 in monitoring 
Stonehenge traffic. 

 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/index.php. 
 

 



The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from those 
present. 

7.   Youth Activity Review  7.25pm 

 Communities across Wiltshire are being consulted on what youth 
activities they would like in their local communities as part of a 
wide-ranging review.  Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for 
Children’s Services Wiltshire Council, will present details of the 
review being undertaken.  
 

a. Retain the current in-house service but reduce the value – a 
number of options would be considered to make the 
required savings and deliver a service that meets the needs 
of young people in local community areas.  
 

b. Outsource the service – this option would involve 
developing a new service specification for the provision of 
positive leisure-time activities; shaped by key stakeholders, 
including young people based on the resources available.  
 

c. Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service 
Mutual (PSM). A mutual can deliver a public service 
involving a high degree of employee control. It can operate 
for profit, not for profit, charity, social enterprise and 
community interest company.  
 

d. Develop a community-led approach which will empower 
communities via community area boards, with funding from 
the council, to develop and make available positive leisure-
time youth activities within their local area 

 
The full report can be accessed electronically through this link: 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=7
216&Ver=4  
 
Further information can be found at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 
http://sparksite.co.uk/entries/positive_leisure_time_activities_youn
g_people_wiltshire_review 

 

8.   Updates from Partners (Pages 23 - 36) 7.45pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 

Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Ø Warminster Community Area Youth Action Group 

 



Ø Shadow Community Operations Board 
 

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

9.   Leader Funding item and the area boards  7.55pm 

 Alan Truscott and Sarah Dyke will explain how Local Action 
Groups with LEADER funding can help projects in the Board’s 
area and seek views on priorities for expenditure. 

 

10.   Wiltshire's New Housing Allocation Policy (Pages 37 - 40) 8.10pm 

 To inform the meeting of the new way that Wiltshire Council will 
allocate social housing. 

 

11.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 41 - 44) 8.25pm 

 To agree proposed projects and funding.  

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 45 - 54) 8.30pm 

 To consider the applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

13.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your 
Suggestions  

8.40pm 

 The board will consider the existing Forward Work Plan for the 
Warminster Area Board at which point the Chairman will invite 
those present to suggest topics to be considered at future 
meetings. 
 
If you cannot attend the meeting and would like to suggest topics 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are 
available on the front page of this agenda. 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• JSA Invitation only Event -  1 April 6:30pm - Warminster 
Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 
 

• 8 May 2014 – Chitterne Village Hall 
 
 

• 3 July  2014 - TBC 

 

15.   Evaluation and Close  8.50pm 

 
 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 9 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.12 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Barry Pirie – Associate Director 
Jacqui Abbot – Community Area Manager 
Peter Tyas - Team Leader - Art and Archives 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – H. Abernethie 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council 
Upton Lovell Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Kieran Kilgallen 
Community Area Partnership – Shona Holt 
Young Peoples Action Group – Sandra Samuel  
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Keith Humphries and Francis 
Morland –Chapmanslade Parish Council.  
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 November 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

• State of the environment 
 

• Army Rebasing update 

6.   Legacy for Wiltshire 

 Peter Tyas - Head of Heritage and Arts for Wiltshire Council, presented the 
Legacy for Wiltshire item, including Wiltshire’s big pledge, highlighting events 
which had been supported since 2012 and what events were planned for 2014 
in Wiltshire to bring communities together including the big pledge, cycle 
Wiltshire and WW1 commemorations. 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout informed the Area Board that the Job Club she had been 
involved with relating to the Legacy item will cease to continue as it is being 
taken over by community members, but the club had been very successful. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Tyas for the presentation. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

7.   Police and Crime Precept 

 Kieran Kilgallen presented the Police and Crime precept. He highlighted that 
funding for the police had reduced and main government grants had also 
reduced. Following the precept freeze in 2010-2011 the commissioner was now 
considering lifting the freeze and raising council tax payments by £3.15 per 
household in order for the police to continue to be funded. Mr Kilgallen 
presented statistics explain that funding for Wiltshire compared to the rest of the 
south west was the 3rd lowest. Since 2010-2011 there had been reductions in 
the police force which has been offset with partnerships and collaborations.  
 
It was noted that there would be a consultation running from 6 January until the 
3 February and any comments would be welcomed. 
 
A comment was raised asking if the £3.15 was not given what would this mean 
for the police. Mr Kilgallen replied explaining that the police would survive but 
the force would be stretched and have difficulty.       
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Kilgallen for the presentation. 

8.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written updates that had been received before the meeting and 
were included in the agenda were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
There was no written report. 
 
Shadow Campus Operations board (SCOB) 
The written report was noted. 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Services 
The written reports were noted. 
 
Wiltshire CCG 
There was no written report. 
 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership (WVCP) 
There was no update. 
 
Warminster Town Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Warminster Youth Action Group (YAG) 
Sandra Samuel circulated a written report which was noted. 
 
 
Warminster Chamber of Commerce 
No update. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 
 

9.   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved.  
 
The report was included as part of the agenda pack.  
 
An issue was raised by a local resident about Grovelands Way garages and its 
development. The local member advised that the council was unable to resolve 
any issues around its development as a planning application was in the process 
of being considered and they could not enforce actions on a developer when the 
application process was in order.  
 
Action: 
 
To note as a concern raised and the local member to liaise with members 
of the public on the matter.    

10.   Community Area Transport Group - Update 

 The Warminster Area Board were asked to agree the budget allocation 
proposals from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the 
Warminster community Area. 
 
Project 
 
Woodcock Road (Imber Road end) 
CATG funding - £1700   
 
Following a recent crash into one of the residential houses by a vehicle, options 
need to be considered for improvement at the junction of Woodcock Road / 
Woodcock lane a topographical survey of the area would need to be carried out.  
 
In order to provide some improvement on Woodcock Road  (adjacent to         
Woodcock Lane) in advance of above item  it is proposed to make minor lining 
changes to encourage improved vehicle alignment through the bend. 
 
 
Warminster High Street 
CATG funding - £500      
 
Following a request by Warminster Council, it is proposed to introduce further 
‘KEEP CLEAR’ markings in Market Place for Westbound traffic.  
 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Note 
It was requested by the Area Board that following the surveys and when 
the information is ready further meetings would be needed to discuss 
ideas and schemes.   
 
Area Board members also discussed an objection to previous funding of 
the Upton Scudamore cycle crossing, stating that the project was 
dangerous. It was decided that the scheme should be looked at again. 
 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board agrees the two projects listed 
above for CATG expenditure. 

• The CATG group to review discuss the proposed cycle crossing 
improvements on the A350 and ensure the Parish Council views are 
obtained. 

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2013/14 Grant 
funding: 
 
i.Community Area Grants. 
 
1. Maiden Bradley Village Hall IT Inclusion Project (Maiden Bradley Village Hall) 
       £412.65 requested 
        
2. South Wales Adventure Journey (Upton Lovell Youth Group) 

£1500  requested 
        
3. Tynings Allotments irrigation, water borehole and storage (Tynings Allotments 

and Leisure Gardens Association 
            £5000 requested 
             

4. Deverill’s Festival of Performing Arts 2014 (Deverill’s Festival) 
            £3000 requested 
            

5. Corsley Reading Room hearing loop (Corsley Reading Room) 
            £429 requested 
             

6. Wessex MS Therapy Centre Patio Cover (Wessex MS Therapy Centre) 
            £3000 requested 
              
 

7. Warminster Town FC new soakaways  (Warminster Football Club) 
            £3000 requested 
            

8. 6th Warminster Wobble (Warminter Cycle Group) 
           £1000 requested 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

            
It was; 
 
Noted 
 
That the South Wales Adventure Journey (Upton Lovell Youth Group) and 
Warminster Wobble (Warminter Cycle Group) being yearly events, should not 
apply for funding in the following year to comply with the grant criteria 2013/2014.  
 
That funding for the Tynings Allotments irrigation, water borehole and storage 
(Tynings Allotments and Leisure Gardens Association was condition to them 
receiving match funding).  
 

 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
All applications are approved as they meet the grant criteria 2013/2014. 

12.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 The Warminster Town Football club gave their thanks for helping to fund their 
project and a local resident commented on the agenda to say how well the 
information was presented.  

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 6 March 2014 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 8 May 2014 – TBC 
 

14.   Evaluation and Close 

 Close  

Page 6



 

 
 

 

What Is IT? 

 

The ‘Wiltshire BIG Pledge’ is here to encourage people of Wiltshire to ‘Pledge’ to do 

something that will positively impact on their health and wellbeing. 

 

The BIG Pledge is a Wiltshire wide project to inspire Wiltshire people to ‘Pledge’ and make a 

difference to themselves or their community. It will launch on Wednesday 2nd April 2014 and 

run for 12 weeks? This will be 
[...]
en to exclude 

the following: 

ý Unacceptable behaviour – those who have caused unacceptable behaviour enough 

to make them unsuitable as a prospective tenant, including those with rent arrears 

and those who have caused anti social behaviour 

ý Local connection – those who do not meet the connection criteria to live in the 

Wiltshire council area 

ý Financial resource limit – those who have assets or income above the financial 

resource limit and could resolve their own housing needs themselves 

ý No identified housing need – those who are already adequately housed 

ý Housed within the last 12 months – those who have moved into social housing within 

the last 12 months 

ý Those who have deliberately worsened their circumstances - those whose own 

actions have made their housing worse.  

 

The new criteria means that there will be a greater onus on people taking responsibility for 

their actions.  

Everyone currently registered for housing with Homes 4 Wiltshire will be contacted and 

moved onto the new scheme in a transition process over the Spring/Summer 2014 period 

and need to do nothing at the current time.  

For further information please contact Nicole Smith, Head of Strategic Housing. 

 

Nicole.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  

01249 706567 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 
 
Wiltshire Council   
 
Warminster Area Board 
 
6 March 2014 
 
Item No: 11 
 

 
 

Agreement of Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1. Funding for local road schemes for 2013 /14 is to be allocated by area 
boards through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs). 

2.2. The Warminster CATG met in February 2014 to prioritise projects which 
have been put forward for CATG expenditure.   

2.3. The CATG discussed a variety of p
[...]
Council – World War 1 Commemoration Project 
£4000  requested 

       Officer Recommendation – Approve 
 
3. Warminster Economy and Tourism Group of Warminster and Villages Community Area 

Partnership – Public convenience picture 
            £400 requested 
            Officer Recommendation – Approve 
 
4. Cornerstone Warminster 

            £2500 requested 
            Officer Recommendation - Approve 

 
Total amount requested: £9040 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 

delegated to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Adult Care, Communities and Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the 
Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area 
Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the 
officer’s recommendation would need to demonstrate that the 
application in question has a wider community benefit, and give 
specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the 
criteria.   
 

1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 
community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 

Page 45



encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary 
groups.  
 

1.4. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, 
including those identified in their Community Plan, Local Area 
Joint Strategic Assessment and any other community based 
consultative work.  
 

 
1.5. Warminster  Area Board has been allocated a 2013/2014 budget 

of £51,672 (See Appendix one of report to Cabinet) for community 
area grants, £1,500 for digital literacy grants and up to £10,334 for 
community partnership core funding, totalling £66,951. 
 

1.6. In addition to CAGs and digital literacy grants councillors can 
submit an Area Board/Councillor Led Initiative.  This enables area 

[...]
t will act in a signposting capacity in order to 
direct those seeking help to the most appropriate point of 
contact. Volunteers will be allocated duties and 
responsibilities according to their existing skills and 
experience.  

 
 

Page 52



8.4.7. The total cost of the project is £9610 and match funding is in 
place for £4250.  £2500 is sought from the Area Board with 
some additional funds to be raised. 

 
 
 

 

Appendices 
 

Grant Applications 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 
this report other than those requested in the funding criteria e.g. 
estimates. 
 

Report Author Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01722 434 344 
Mobile: 07771 844 530 
E-mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Dementia Strategy
	Integrated Performance Management Report
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Appendix
	LibraryMemory Groups
	Core Strategy

	6. Your Local Issues
	8. Updates from Partners
	Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield PC Update
	Warminster Town Council - Partner Update
	Horningsham PC Update
	Upper Deverills PC Update

	10. Wiltshire's New Housing Allocation Policy
	11. Community Area Transport Group
	12. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 6 March 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Hampton (Head of Local Highways & Streetscene (Northern Area)), Cllr Laura Mayes 
(Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) and Willox (Youth Development 
Coordinator) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local highways & Streetscene 
Sally Willox – Team leader – Integrated Youth  
Nicole Smith – Head of Strategic Housing 
Barry Pirie – Associate Director of People & Business Services 
Jacqui Abbot – Community Area Manager 
Jessica Croman – Democratic services Officer  
Imogen Dallimore – Community Co-ordinator, Highways and Street scene 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – Heather Abernathie 
Boyton Parish Council – Jane Flow 
Chapmanslade Parish Council – A Oakley, Phil Jefferson, Dennis Barnard 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Horningsham Parish Council – Sarah Jefferies 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council– Sarah Jefferies 
Upper Deverills Parish Council – Sarah Jefferies 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Youth Action Group (YAG) 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Sue Fraser – Warminster Town 
Council, Sandra Samuel – Youth Action Group, Cllr Keith Humphries. 
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 January 2014 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements which were covered in the 
agenda pack: 
 

• JSA Invitation only event – 1 April 2014 6:30pm – The Community Area 
Manager encouraged the Area Board attendees to reserve a table online 
or to contact her if they did not have a link. 

 

• Wiltshire Pledge. 
 

• Dementia Strategy 
 

• Integrated Performance management Report - It was noted that the 
consultation period had ended. 
 

• Community infrastructure Levy 
 

• Library memory groups 

6.   Your Local Issues 

 Chitterne had requested that the B390 be included in monitoring the 
Stonehenge traffic and it was; 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
AGREED to support Chitterne’s request. 
 
The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved.  
 
The report was included as part of the agenda pack.  
 
Issues in Boyton & Corton around drainage were discussed and Adrian 
Hampton, Head Local Highways & Streetscene South from Wiltshire Council 
reassured the Area Board that their plans were being prioritised to empty drains 
and reduce the flooding problems. Mr Hampton informed the Area Board that 
there would be a meeting on the 11 March 2014, 6pm, at the Civic Centre in 
Trowbridge, to give more information and look at new ideas going forward in 
order to tackle the problems. 
 
A comment was raised about the police cover in the Warminster Rural 
Neighbourhood Policing Team and it was noted as a matter the Area Board 
should discuss.  

7.   Youth Activity Review 

 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services at Wiltshire Council. 
 
Cllr Mayes gave a presentation on the youth activity review currently taking 
place and confirmed that the Council was keen to have the involvement of as 
many people as possible. 
 
In order to address the changing needs of young people a report was submitted 
to Cabinet on 21 January. 
 
There were approximately 2,000 eligible young people in the Warminster 
community area with only 185 currently using the services.   
 
The budget for 2014/15 had been set at Council on 25 February and included a 
need for Integrated Youth Services to make savings of £191,000. 
 
This was also in line with Campus proposals which it was noted would provide 
new opportunities and would affect the way in which services were currently 
provided.  The first campus was due to open in Corsham in June 2014. 
 
The authority had a statutory duty to secure access to leisure time activities for 
young people.  The Department of Education changed the guidance 
approximately 18 months ago that authorities should ‘enable’ services and not 
just ‘provide’ with an enhanced role for the voluntary sector in the community. 
 
It was noted that the Area Board had clearly supported the youths in the area 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

with a number of the grants being awarded for their projects. 
 
The 4 options being consulted were: 

• Retain the current in-house service but reduce the cost 

• Outsource the service 

• Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual 

• Develop a community led approach 
 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 21 January had expressed an interest in Option 
4. 
 
The consultation process started on Friday 31 January and a final report with 
recommendations for future provision were expected to be presented to Cabinet 
in April but this could be delayed in order to process all the feedback. 
 
The outcome of the consultation should: 

• Provide a better service for young people 

• Give greater influence to young people on local provision 

• Target resources and funding to those who needed it most 

• Protect the vulnerable with safeguarding a top priority 

• Deliver youth services in a different way 

• Provide value for money and use of resources 

• Improve the future environment (the Campus programme would provide this) 

• Reflect the revised government guidance 
 

Safeguarding was also a key element and at least 8 targeted youth workers 
would be available to work with the vulnerable.  
 
All were encouraged to submit their views via the following websites: 
 
voiceandinfluenceteam@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Further information could also be found at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/latestnews.htm?aid=149213 
 
A comment was made asking about where the youth number had come from 
and it was explained that the figures came from youth services for the period of 
April to December 2013. 
 
Sally Willox, Locality D Team Leader for Integrated Youths at Wiltshire Council, 
mentioned that the current number of youths using the services had doubled 
with a lot of the youths not having any support or anywhere else to go. 
 
Cllr Mayes explained that the review on how the services are provided will 
enable to service to be more sustainable. 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Mayes for the presentation and made the Area 
Board aware that the decision would be made by Cabinet and not the Area 
Board and encouraged all to participate in the consultation. 

8.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written updates that had been received before the meeting and 
were included in the agenda were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted. 
Mike Franklin drew the attention to the dangers of lit candles and advised the 
Area Board to have caution following recent events. 
 
Warminster Youth Action Group (YAG) 
The following points were raised: 
 

• That the YAG had been meeting regularly due to the review of the youth 
services.  
 

• The Westbury and Warminster YAG would be putting on a joint 
celebration day on 13 May to celebrate the achievements of young 
people in the locality.  

 

• There is a planned YAG residential in April. 
 
 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership (WVCP) 
The written report was noted. 
 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
Warminster Town Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
Horningsham Parish Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
Upperdevrills Parish Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board 
The Community Area Manager drew attention to the consultation and 
encouraged the Area Board to have its input highlighting what a great 
opportunity it was. It was mentioned that a large amount of replies was needed 
in order to get enough views from the community and attend to everyone’s 
needs.  



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 

9.   Leader Funding item and the area boards 

 Sarah Dyke and Alan Truscott gave a presentation on local action groups (LAG) 
with LEADER funding and explained how local groups can get involved with the 
next round of funding in 2015. They explained how Wiltshire had 3 LAG’s; 
Sowing Seeds, Plain Action and North Wessex Downs. A key aspect to the 
funding was that each project met the set criteria. 70% of the funding was 
targeting projects that create jobs and expansions and 30% for the local 
economic benefit.  
 
Comments were raised on how successful the LAG’s had been and that 
LEADER funding was a great source of funds.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sarah Dyke and Alan Truscott for their presentation. 

10.   Wiltshire's New Housing Allocation Policy 

 Nicole Smith, Head of Strategic Housing at Wiltshire Council, gave a 
presentation on the new housing allocation policy.  
 
The policy was reviewed 18 months ago following the introduction of the 
Localism Act and the introduction of the new freedoms and a consultation was 
launched incorporating a large number of stake holders and approved at 
Cabinet in November 2013. 
 
Following the changes have been made to the policy: 
• The applicant must have a local connection to Wiltshire 
• Local Homes allocated to Local People 
• Creation of an open market register for those with no identified housing 

need 
• Review of the bands 
• Introduction of reasons to be excluded from the register 
• Allocations made in line with the bedroom standard 

  
The new housing policy will be implemented in September 2014.  
 
A concern was raised on the issue of the bedroom tax and families not being 
able to downsize and it was explained that the council was aware of the 
problems and have made it a priority to accommodate those needing to 
downsize. They have also been encouraging transfers and mutual exchanges.  
 
The Chairman thanks Nicole Smith for the presentation. 

11.   Community Area Transport Group 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 The Warminster Area Board were asked to agree the budget allocation 
proposals from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the 
Warminster Community Area. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board approves the three projects listed 
in the report for CATG expenditure. 
 

It was also noted that the pervious A350 cycle path to Upton Scudamore 
application had been put on hold until further notice. 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2013/14 Grant 
funding: 
 
Community Area Grants. 
 
Decision 
Warminster Community Choir – Public Address System awarded £2140 towards 
this project. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 

 
Decision 
Warminster Town Council – World war 1 Commemoration Project awarded 
£4000 towards this project. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Decision 
Warminster Economy and tourism group of Warminster and villages Community 
Area Partnership – Public convenience picture awarded £400 towards this 
project. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Decision 
Cornerstone Warminster awarded £2500. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Note: Pip Ridout did not vote on this application. 

13.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 There were none. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• JSA invitation only event – 1 April 6.30pm – Warminster Civic Centre, 
Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

• 8 may 2014 – Chitterne Village Hall 

• 3 July 2014 - TBC 

15.   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


